

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1977th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 24, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 19-156

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 19-113 TO READ AS FOLOWS: "RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE <u>COMMERCIAL</u> SAND AND GRAVEL PROJECT OF 507 SIPALAY LAND INCORPORATED, LOCATED OVER A PORTION OF BAGO RIVER AT BARANGAY MA-AO, THIS CITY".

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement dated May 20, 2019 from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, a communication from 507 Sipalay Land Incorporated, Bacolod City, requesting for an amendment of the City Endorsement of quarry project last March 12, 2019 from Industrial Sand and Gravel to Commercial Sand and Gravel;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to amend said resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 19-113 to read as follows: "Resolution favorably endorsing the <u>Commercial</u> Sand and Gravel Project of 507 Sipalay Land Incorporated, located over a portion of Bago River at Barangay Ma-ao, this city".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/